

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 8626/2013

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX-I

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

RISHI SHIPPING

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the appellant - Revenue has fairly brought to the notice of this Court that the tax effect of the present appeal is less than the monetary limit prescribed under the Circular of CBDT bearing F.No.279/Misc/M-74/2024-ITJ dated 17<sup>th</sup> September, 2024.

In that view of the matter without entering into merits of the appeal, it stands dismissed and the question of law, if any, is kept open.

Pending applications stand consigned to record.

.....J  
(ARAVIND KUMAR)

.....J.  
(N.V. ANJARIA)

NEW DELHI;  
AUGUST 13, 2025.  
kp

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.17

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 8626/2013  
COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX-I

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

RISHI SHIPPING

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 13-08-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Appellant(s) Mr. S Dwarakanath, A.S.G.  
Mr. Arijit Prasad, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.  
Mr. B K Satija, Adv.  
Ms. Prerna Dhall, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Vaishnaw, Adv.  
Mr. Prabhakar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Deepak Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Ankita Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Riju Phukan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Sumita Ray, AOR  
Ms. Disha Ray, Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Narwal, Adv.  
Ms. Vanshika Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. The appeal stands dismissed in terms of the signed order which is placed on the file.
2. Pending applications stand consigned to record.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)